o Amendment n°2 2013.2 Budget of the Fuel cells and Hydrogen Joint Undertaking- 24.05.2013
REVENUE (in Euro)
Title
Amended Amanded Amended

:""::'_" Heading B"""‘;’"“ B“"“;:”" zm.'c Budgst | 2013.2 Budgst '“’""‘;::“;""“' ‘"""":‘:“““' i ""';:::"l’g"\u 2013.2 Budgat Remarks

ey A PA PA

2001 |European Commission subsidy | 89.601.038| 78.000.000( 68 ©a1038| 78000.000 22768 540 60.091,030] 55201 460|Council Regulation (EC) No 52 1/2008 of 30 May
for operational expenditure 2008 on the establishment of the Fuel Cells and

Hydrogen Joint Undertaking

(EUR OJ L. 153, 12.08,2008, p. 1) Including
2.38% EFTA contribution (2011), 2,80% (for
2012), 2,80% (for 2013).

2002 |European Commission subsidy 1.191.805] 1.191.805| 1191805/ 1.191.805 1.191805] 1.191.805|Council Regulation (EC) Na 521/2008 of 30 May

for administrative expenditure 2008 on the establishment of the Fuel Cells and
Hydrogen Jolnt Undertaking
(EUR OJ L 153, 12 08.2008, p. 1). Including 2 38
% EFTA contribution {2011) 2.80% (for 2012),
- S __|2.80% (for 2013)

2003 |/ndustry Grouping contribution 2712187 2712167 2712187 2712167 2.712.187| 2.712.187|Council Regulation (EC) No 521/2008 of 30 May

for administrative expenditure 2008 on the establishment of the Fuel Cells and
Hydrogen Joint Undertaking
(EUR OJ L 153, 12 06.2008, p 1)

2004 |Research Grouping 452.028| 452.028 452.028 452.028 452.028] 452 028|Council Regulation (EC) No 521/2008 of 30 May
contribution for administrative 2008 on the establishment of the Fuel Cells and
expenditure Hydrogen Joint Undertaking

(EUR OJ L 153, 12 06.2008, p 1)

2006 |JTIrevenues 265.000 295 000 205 000/ 205 000 285.000{ 2065 000]Interest
sub total title 2 74 642 039 82651000| 74642039/ 828651000 0| -22798540 74 .642.039] 50852 460

3001 |C2 reactivation of [ 1] 1] | [] 0]FCH Financial rules articles 10 and 11- unused
appropriations (2009) appropriations re-entered to be used for

3002 |C2 reactivation of 4418854 4418654 ) 4.418.654 O|FCH Financial rules articles 10 and 11- unused
appropriations (2010) |appropriations re-entered to be used for

|operational activities

3003 |C2 reactivation of 1.500.000 1,546 638 46638 1.886 097 3.442.735 48 638|FCH Financial rules articles 10 and 11- de-
appropriations (2011) CAfor re-

entered to be used for operational activities
C2 reactivation of 184 38| 8.527.553 194 936| 8,527.553|FCH Financial rules articles 10 and 11- de-
appropriations (2012) itted CA for ivitles re-

entered to be used for operational activities
sub tolal feaclivelon | 501885 DI 6.180 228! 1.896.087 1] B.056.325] B.574.181




n pr}

1t n°2_2013.2 Budget of the Fuel cells and Hydrogen Joint Undertaking- 24.05.2013

Heading

Commitment

Appropriations
2013

Payment
Appropriations
2013

Amended 2013.1
Budget CA

Amended 2013.1

Budgot PA

cA

PA

no2

Amended 2013.2
Budgst CA

Amended 2013.2

Budgst PA Bemarks

1100 [Basic salaries

1.588 000

1101 [Family allowances

263.000|

1.588 000

1.588.000

1.588.000

1.588.000

1.568.000|Council Regulation (EC) No 521/2008 of
30 May 2008 on the establishment of the
Fuel Cells and Hydrogen Joint
Undertaking (EUR OJ L 153, 12.06.2008,
p. 1)

Staff Regulations of Officials of tha
European Communities, and in particular
articles 82 and 66 thereof. Conditions of
Employment of Other Servants of the

E! C . and In

Articles 18 and 20 therecf. This
appropriation is intended to cover the
basic salaries of temporary staff

263000

263 000

263 000

263 000

283.000( Staff Regulations of Officials of the

E: C and in i
Articles 42a, 62, 67 and 68 thereof and
Section | of Annex VI thereto. Conditions
of Employment of Other Servants of the
El C . and In
Article 21 thereof. This appropriation is
intended to cover the housahold

child

pre-school allowance, education
allowance and parental leave allowance
for temporary staff.

1102 |Expatriation and foreign residence

allowances

182.000

182.000|

182.000|

182 000

182.000]

182 000| Staff Regulations of Officials of the

Europ C , and in

Articles 62 and 68 thereof and Article 4 of|
Annex Vil thereto This appropriation is
intended to cover the expatration and
foreign residence aliowances of
temporary staff

Aficia 1 10— Tatal|
aff

2033 000]

.033.000

20

=y
Y
-
o

Othar staff
Contract agents

1111 |Non statutory staff and trainees
2 Article 11 1 ~ Totaf]
Insurance agalnst sickness,
I and
disease: unemployment

113

187 000

187.000|

187.000

187 000

187.000]

187.000|Conditions of Employment of Other
Servants of the European Communities,
and in particular Article 3a and Title IV
thereof. This appropriation Is intended to
cover the basic salary, family allowances
and expatriation allowance of contract
agents. This appropriation is also
Intended to cover the employer's social

i and

for contract agents

58200

1130 |Insurance against sickness

§4.000/

54 000

54,000

Py
-
w
-

Insurance against accidents and
occupational disease

12,000]

12.000]

12 000|

54.000]

12.000]

1132 Unemployment Insurance for

temparary staff

22.000

22,000

Arfcle 1 13— Tofa]

114 |Sundrv alfowances

22 000|

22.000]

54 000

54 000|Staff Regulationa of Officials of the
Eurcpean Communities, and in particular
Article 72 thereof. Conditions of
Employment of Other Servants of the
European C and in parti
Articles 28 and 85 thereof. Rules on
sickness insurance for officials of the
European Communities, and in particular
Article 23 thereof. This appropriation is
intended to cover the employers
contribution fo insurance against

12 000

12 000 Staff Regulations of Officials of the
Ei C i and Inp
Article 73 thereof. Conditions of
Employment of Other Servants of the
Ei C and in
Articles 28 and 85 thereof. This
appropriation is intended to cover the
employer's contribution to insurance
agalnst accidents and occupationat

22,000

22.000|Conditions of Employment of Other
Servants of the European Cammunities,
in particular Article 28a thereof The
appropriation Is intended to caver the
Agency's contribution fo the
unemployment insurance of temporary
staff.




Title
(Chapter, Heading

Item

Commitment

Appropriations
213

Payment
Appropriations
013

Amended 2013.1
Budget CA

Amended 20131

Budget PA

CA

PA

no2

Amended 2013.2
Budget CA

Amended 2013.2

Budget PA

Remarks

1140 |Birth and death allowances

p.m.

p.m.

p.m.

p.m

p.m.

Staff Regulations of Officials of the
E C ies, and in
Articles 70, 74 and 75 thereof. Conditions|
of Employment of Other Servants of the
E C and Inp

Articles 20, 29, 92 and 97 thereof. This
appropriation is intended to cover: - birth
grants and, - in the event of death of a
statutory staffl member, payment of the
deceased's full remuneration until the
end of the third month following that in
which the death occurred, and the cost of]|
transporting the body to the deceased's

1141 |Annual travel costs from the place
of employment to the place of

origin

36.000

36.000

36.000]

36.000

36.000|

place of origin.
38.000( Staff Regulations of Officials of the

E o and In p.

Article B of Annex Vil thereto. Conditions
of Employment of Other Servants of the
European Communities, and in particular
Articles 26 and 92 thereof. This
appropriation is intended to cover the flat
rate payment of travel expenses for
statutory staff, their spouses and
dependants from the place of

to the place of origin

Overtime

Aticle 114 - Tofal| ___ 36.000

—

Qvertime

p.m.

p.m.

p.m.

p.m.

p.m.

.| Staff Regulations of Officials of the

E [of i and in parti
Article 56 thereof and Annex Vi thereto.
Conditions of Employment of Other
Servants of the European Communities,
and in particular Articles 16 and 91
thereof This appropriation is intended to
cover the flat-rate allowances and
|payments at hourly rates for overtime
worked by temporary staff in grades
AST1to AST4 who could not be given
y leave in with

the

Afficle 1 15— Tofal

==
=la

7 _|Supplementa: ces
7 7 |Other services rendered

~

25.000

25.000

25.000

25.000

25.000|

25.000| This appropriation is intanded to cover

the fees for other administrative services
rendered {e.g. payroll by PMO)

Adicle 117 — Tofal

25,0001
2,437 200

25,000
2,437 200

25,000}
2,437,200

2437 2 gii

12 EXPENDITURE RELATED TO

25.000
2437200 2437200

T
Expenditure related to
recruftment

120

1 2 0 0|Sundry engagement expenses

5.000]

5.000]

5.000

5.000

5.000|

5.000|Staff Regulations of Officials of the
E C i

and in
|Articles 27 to 31 and 33 thereof and
Annex Vil thereto. Conditions of
Employment of Other Servants of the
Europ C i and in i
Articles 12 and 82 thereof, This
|appropriation is intended to cover
expenditure arising from recruitment
procedures, including the cost of
{publishing vacancies, the cost of
outsourced assessmant for the
recruitment for the manageriat staff, etc.

1201 [Installation, resettlement, and daily
subsistence allowances and

removal and travel expenses

10.000]

10.000|

10.000

10.000

10.000|

10.000|

Staff Regulations of Officials of the
E C ities, and in
Articles 20 and 71 thereof and Articles 5,
8, 7, 8 and 10 of Annex VIl thereto.
Conditions of Employment of Other
rvants of the European Ci i
and in particutar Articles 22, 23, 24, 67,
92 and 94 thereof. This appropriation is
intended to cover: - travel expenses due
to staff (including thelr famities) on
entering or leaving the service; -

and

due to staff obliged to change their place
of residenca on taking up their duties or
'when they finally cease their duties and
resettle elsewhers, - removal expenses
due to staff obliged to change their place
of residence on taking up their duties or
on transfer to a new place of
employment or when they finally cease
their duties and resettle elsewhere; -
daily subsistence allowances due to staff
'who fumish evidencs that they were
obliged to change their place of
residence on taking up their duties (incl

)

Arficle 12 0— Tofel

15.000

15.000

15,000

15 000!

e AL TERL 222 TOTAL,
13 |MISSIONS AND TRAVEL

| I




::1::pm Commitment Poyment | rded 2013.1 | Amended 2013.1 no2 no 2| Amended 2013.2 | Amended 2013.2

Artlcie Headihg Appropriations | Approprations | o e Budgst PA ca PA Budget CA Budget PA Remarks

e 2013 2013

1300 [Mission expenses, duty travel 100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000| 100,000| 100.000]Staff Regulations of Officials of the

expenses and other ancillary Europ Ci and in p

expenditure Article 11 to 13 of Annex VIl thereto. This
appropriation is intended to cover travel

daily 1k
and ancillary or exceptional expenditure
in ion with missions by
statutory staff.
__Aticle 1 30— Total 100.000 100.000]

Y GHAPTER 13— TOTAI 100 000) 100 000) 100 000 Mﬁ

i4 OCIOMEDICAL

143 [Medical servica

1430 |Medical service 8.000 8.000 8.000 8 000| 8,000 8.000|Staff Regulations of Officlals of the
Europ C andinp
Article 58 thereof and Article 8 of Annex
Il thersta. Conditions of Emplayment of
Other Servants of the European
Communities, and in particular Articles
18, 59 and 91 thereof, This appropriation
is intended to cover doctors' fees and the
cost of the annual medical examination
of the staff, including the analyses
required as part of the medical
examination, consumables, special

il and fittinns et

14 3 1 |Mobility costs and other social 5.000] 5,000 5.000] 5.000| 5.000] 5.000

for staff
Article 14 3 — Total 13.000 13.0000  13.0000  13.000) 13.000 13,

144 |Tralping

1440 |Training 30.000 30.000, 30.000 30.000 30.000] 30.000This appropriation is intended to cover
the costs of language and other training
almed at improving the skilis of the staff
and the perfarmance and efficiency of
the JU.

Article 14 4 — Total 30.000 30.600} m_;m_%] 30 X
14— TOTAL| 43.000 43000/ 43000 43 43 000/ 43 000)
17
Entartainment and
1700 |Entertainment and representation 10.000| 10.000 10.000; 10.000] 10.000 10.000| This appropriation Is intended to cover
expenses the costs Incurred by authorised staff in
meeting the JU's obligations in respect of|
representation in the interests of the
service
? = 10 10000 10.000
—CHARTER L7 == TOTAL
——emmene——Titia 1-TOTALL_2.605.200] 2 #ﬁ%
2 INFRASTRUCTURE
20 INVESTMENTS IN IMMOVABLE
PROPERTY RENTAL OF
BUILDINGS AND ASSOCIATED
COST

200 |Buildings

2000 |Rentals 203.000 203.000| 203.000 203.000 203.000| 203.000| This appropriation is intended to cover
the payment of the rent relating to the
JU's premises.

2001 |Guarantees p.m. pm pm. p.m. This appropriation is intended to cover
the guarantes to be lodged for the rented
building.

2002 |Contributions p.m. p.m. p.m. p.m. This appropriation is intended fo cover
any other contributions in relation to the
rental of buildings by the JU.

Aticle 200 — Total 203.000 203.0000  203.000 203.000¢ 203.000 203000

201 |Insurance

2010 [Insurance 2.300 2.300 2.300 2.300 2.300 2.300|This appropriation is intended to cover
the various insurance contracts for the
JU's premises.

Article 20 1 — Total 2&1 2399_2..m 2.300 2300 2300l
202 |Water, gas, electricity and
heating
2020 |Water, gas, electricity and heating 43.500 43,500 43.500 43,500 43.500 43.500|This appropriation is intended to cover
p for water, and
heating.
Article 2 02— Total 43.500] 43.500) 43.500] 43.500 43.

203 |Cleaning and maintenance

2 03 0 |Cleaning and maintenance 29.500 29.500 29.500 20.500 20.500 29.500|This appropriation is intended to cover
the cost of cleaning premises (regular

g, purchase of mai
'waste management, washing, laundry,
and dry-cleaning products, etc.) and
of equlj and
installations (lifts, central heating, air-
conditioning equipment, etc.). It also
covers repainting, smaller repairs and
ralated
__Aficle203—Totall ___ 29.500 28.500/ 29,5001 _20.500

204 -out o ses

2 0 4 0 |Fitting-out of premises 50.000 50.000 50.000 50.000 50.000| 50.000| This appropriation is intended to cover
the fitting-out of buildings, alterations to
partitioning, alterations to technical

and other sp works
on locks, electrical equipment, plumbing,
painting, flaor coverings, etc. It also
covers expenditure for necessary

costs for an and
related consultancy costs.

Article 2 0 4 — Tofal| 50.000 50.000) 0. —s0000l___50000]
205




Tide Commitment Payment

Chapter Amended 2013.1 | Amended 2013.1 no2 no 2{ Amended 2013.2 | Amended 2013.2

Articie Heading ‘”"“:";’”'“ W:‘:;“‘"’ Budget CA Budget PA ca PA Budget CA Budget PA Remarks

Item

205 0 |Security and survelllance 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000 4.000| This appropriation is intended fo cover
the cost of security and survaeillance of
the JU's premises.

Ariicle 2 0 5 — Tofal 4000 4.000] 4,000 4000 4000 2,000

209 |Other expenditure on buifldings.

2 080 |Other expenditure on buildings p.m pm p.m. pm p.m. p.m | This appropriation is intended to cover
other current expenditure on the
p not sp y p far, in

i taxes and road charges,
sanitation, removal of refuse, chimney-
swaeping charges, stc.

Article 2 09 — Total
CHAPTER 2 0 — TOTA 332 300/ 332 300/ 332 300! 332 300/ 332 300 332 300)
| PR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

210 |information technology

2 101 |Data-processing equipment 14.000 14,000 14,000 14.000 14.000 14.000{This appropriation is intended to cover
the costs of computer hardware

2102 |Software development and 57.000 §7.000 57.000 §7.000 57.000 57.000| This appropriation is intended to cover

purchases the costs of computer software,
development and purchase as well as
licenses.

2 103 |Other expenses 61.000 61.000| 81.000 61.000] 61.000] 61.000|This appropriation Is intended to cover allf
other IT related costs.

Asticle 2 1 0 — Total 132.000] 132.000 32, 132, 132, 132.000|
I == 132 000) 132 000 132 000 132 000 132 132 000
22 MOVABLE PROPERTY AND
ASSOCIATED COSTS
220 (Movable property and
assoclated costs office

2200 |Purchase 8.000 8.000 8.000 8.000 8.000) 8.000| This appropriation is intended to cover
purchase of office equipment

2201 |Rentals p.m. p.m. p.m. p.m. p.m p.m.|This appropriation is intended to cover
rental of office equipment.

2202 |Maintenance, wtilisation and 2.000 2.000 2000 2.000 2.000] 2.000| This appropriation is intended to cover

fopairs maintenance, use and repair of office
equipment.
Article 2 20— Total 10.000] 10.000] 10.000 10.000 10.000] 10.000]
- 10,000 10 000 10,000 10.0c0[ 10.000 10,000
23 CURRENT ADMINISTRATIVE

230 |Stationery and office supplies

2 300 |Stationery and office supplies 15.000| 15.000| 15.000| 15.000| 15.000 15.000{ This appropriation is intended to cover
the cost of photocopy paper, supplies for

|reproduction equipment, and office
supplies
Aficle230-—Totall 150001 15000  15.000 15.0001 15,0001 15.000)
232 ancial charges
Bank charges 500 500 500 500 500 500|This appropriation is intended to cover
bank charges of the JU

232 1 |Exchange rate losses pm. p.m p.m. p.m p.m. p.m.|This appropriation is intended to cover
exchange-rate losses incurred by the JU
in the management of its budget, in so
far as these losses cannot be offset
against exchange-rate gains

2 32 9 |Other financial charges pm p.m. p.m. pm p.m p.m.|This appropriation Is Intended to cover
any other financial charges of the JU.

Aricle 2 3 2 — Total 500 500 500] 500| 500{ 500]

233 |Legal expenses

2330 [Legal expenses 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000|This appropriation is intended to cover
prefiminary legal costs and the services
of lawyers or other experts called in to
advise the JU. It also covers costs
awarded against the JU by the Court of
Justce or other Courts

Articie 2 3 3 — Total 6.000 5.000 5.0001 5.0001 5.000 5.000]

234 [Damages

2340 |Damages p.m. pm. p.m. pm p.m. p.m.|This appropriation is intended to cover
damages to be pakd by the JU.

Article 2 3 4 — Total - - - - - -

235 |Other administrative

diture

2350 |Sundry insurances p.m. pm. p.m. pm p.m. p.m.|This appropriation is intended to cover
various Insurances (e g. injury to third
parties, travel etc.).

2 351 |Petty expenditure 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000] 2.000| This appropriation is intended to cover
other administrative expenditure not
specifically provided for. _J

2 35 2 |Moving of services p.m. pm. p.m. pm p.m. p.m.|This appropriaticn is intended to cover all
removal costs of the JU.

il = 2.0001 2.000 2.0001 2.000 2.000 2.000/

236 |Documentation and library

diturn,

2 380 |Library, stocks, purchase of books 10.000| 10.000] 10.000| 10.000| 10.000] 10.000| This appropriation is intended to cover
the purchase of books, documents and
other publications.

— 10.000 10.000 10.0001 10.0001 -10.000 10.000/

237 |Translation, interpretation

2 37 0 |Translation, interpretation 8.500| 8.500 8.500 8.500] 8.500 8.500|This appropriation is intended to cover
translation and interpretation costs of the
JU.

Aticle 2 37 — Total 8,500 8,500 8.500] 8500 [ 8.500]
— 41,000 41,0001 41.000 41.000! 41
4 [POSTAGE AND
240 |Correspondence, postage and |
1 LY




?::phr Commitment Payment | ded 2013.1 | Amended 2013.1 noz no 2| Amendad 2013.2| Amended 2013.2
Article Hossfng Appropistions | Appropriations |™Up 0y e Bucget PA cA PA Budget CA Budge! PA Rsmarks
[tern 201 2013
2 400 |Correspondence, postage and 14.500| 14.500 14.500 14.500 14.5001 14.500|This appropriation is intended to cover all
telecommunications correspondence, postage and
telecommunication costs of the JU.
_Article 2 40— Tofaf 14.500 14.500] 14,500} 14.500} 14.500|
CHAPTER 24 — TOTAL 14,500 14,500 14,5001 14,500 14,500 14.500
25 EXPENDITURE ON FORMAL
AND OTHER MEETINGS
250 |Meeting Expenditure on formal
and ather
2 500 |Mestings in general 56.000 586.000 56.000 56,000 56.000 56.000( This appropriation is intended to cover
expenses for meetings of the JU
ing Board, Scientific
C i States Rep i
Group)
Afticle 250 — Tofal 56.0001 $6.000
— 56 000 56.000) 56 000 56,000 56,000 56000
26 RUNNING COSTS IN
CONNECTION WITH
OPERATIONAL ACTIVITIES OF
FCH
260 |Running costs in connection
with operational activities of
ECH
2 800 |Communication costs 400.000 400.000] 400.000 400.000| 400.000] 400.000| This appropriation s intended to cover all
communication costs of the JU including
the Stakeholder General Assembly.
2 60 1 [External audit 250.000 250.000] 250.000] 250.000| 250.000] 250.000| This appropriation s intended to cover all
audit related expenditure.
= _mm_ﬁmm_mm 650,000, ___650.000
26— TOTAL 650 000! 650 000 650 000 650 000 650 000 650 000)]
E7__[sTubies
270 |Studies
2700 |Studies 5.000 5.000) 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000] This appropriation is intended to cover
costs for studies.
Article 27 0 —Total 5.000 5.000 X X 5. 5.060]
2L-J0TAl 5000 2 000 1 5.000) £ 000 2000
% EXPERT CONTRACTS AND
280 [Expert contracts and meetings
2 800 |Expert contract and meetings 430.000 430.000] 430.000 430.000 430.000| 430.000| This appropriation is intended to cover all
expert and mesting costs for evaluations
and project raviews.
2801 platform and eFP7 375.000| 375.000] 375.000| 375.000| 375.000 375.000( This appropriation is intended to cover all
services costs related to the evaluation platform
financed by DG RTD.
II!
30 IMPLEMENTING THE
RESEARCH AGENDA OF FCH
300 |implementing the rasearch
aaenda of ECH )
3000 |Implementing the research 75.809.683] 78B.000000| 78.151.267| 86.574.191 1.896.087| -22.708.540| 78.047.384| 63.775.651[This appropriation is intended to cover all
agenda of FCH JU |operational costs of the JU.
Artic I%QQD- Total 78.151.267]  86.574.19 63.775.65
CHAPTER 30 - TOTAL 76.151.267 86 574.19 {| 63775065
e
768.151.267] _ 86.574.19 83.775.85
e A
80.802.267] 91.225.19 | 68.426.651




